to the current period presentation. This change had the impact of decreasing cash
flow provided by operating activities by RMB1,861.6 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2024, and a corresponding offset in cash used in financing activities. This
change in presentation did not affect the previously reported total cash balances
on the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and
had no impact on the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income, Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets,
or Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’
Equity.

32 KE Holdings Inc.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in Presentation (continued)

The following table presents the effects of the change in presentation within the
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As adjusted
(RMB in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in customer deposits payable,

net 1,894,197 (1,894,197) –
Change in amounts collected and

payable on behalf of others, net (32,611) 32,611 –
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,857,678 (1,861,586) 1,996,092

Cash flows from financing activities
Change in customer deposits payable,

net – 1,894,197 1,894,197
Change in amounts collected and

payable on behalf of others, net – (32,611) (32,611)
Net cash used in financing activities (5,377,054) 1,861,586 (3,515,468)

2.3 Use of estimates

The preparation of the Interim Financial Information in conformity with U.S. GAAP
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, related disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities
at the balance sheet date, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results
could differ from those estimates.

In preparing the Interim Financial Information, the significant judgements made by
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of
estimation uncertainty were substantially the same as those applied to the 2024 annual

[…]

Program, pursuant to which the repurchase authorization has been further increased from
US$3 billion to US$5 billion and extended until August 31, 2028.

Interim Report  2025 79

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information is prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from IFRS Accounting Standards
(“IFRS”). The effects of material differences between the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income data

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision
for credit

losses
(note (ii))

Lease
accounting

(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts
as reported

under IFRS
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

(in thousands)

Revenues
Home rental services 10,762,400 – – (6,284,512) – – – 4,477,888
Cost
Cost of revenues (38,818,301) – (8,228) 5,903,989 13,668 – – (32,908,872)
Sales and marketing expenses (3,670,945) – – 28,350 5,023 – – (3,637,572)
General and administrative expenses (3,954,473) – – 22,589 85,468 – – (3,846,416)
Research and development expenses (1,217,052) – – – (3,103) – – (1,220,155)
Interest income, net 492,508 – – (280,015) – – – 212,493
Fair value changes in investments, net 222,226 – – – – – 45 222,271
Impairment loss for equity
 investments accounted for using
 measurement alternative (1,214) – – – – – 1,214 –
Other income, net 767,999 – – 1,131,594 – – (2,199) 1,897,394

Income before income tax expense 3,100,909 – (8,228) 521,995 101,056 – (940) 3,714,792

Income tax expense (938,942) – 2,057 8,408 – – – (928,477)
Net income 2,161,967 – (6,171) 530,403 101,056 – (940) 2,786,315

Net income attributable to
 KE Holdings Inc. 2,156,838 – (6,171) 530,403 101,056 – (940) 2,781,186

Net income attributable to
 KE Holdings Inc.’s ordinary
 shareholders 2,156,838 – (6,171) 530,403 101,056 – (940) 2,781,186

80 KE Holdings Inc.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income data (continued)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under U.S.
 GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision
for credit

losses
(note (ii))

Lease
accounting

(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts
as reported

under IFRS
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

(in thousands)

Revenues
Home rental services 5,812,743 – – (2,162,443) – – – 3,650,300
Cost
Cost of revenues (29,108,608) – 1,185 1,916,559 4,786 – – (27,186,078)
Sales and marketing expenses (3,505,463) – – 20,129 (2,561) – – (3,487,895)
General and administrative expenses (4,098,494) – – 12,775 198,479 – – (3,887,240)
Research and development expenses (971,809) – – – 8,650 – – (963,159)
Interest income, net 666,253 – – (45,928) – – – 620,325
Fair value changes in
 investments, net 78,288 – – – – – (14,826) 63,462
Impairment loss for equity
 investments accounted for using
 measurement alternative (8,049) – – – – – 8,049 –
Other income, net 901,610 – – 820,238 – – (6,478) 1,715,370

Income before income tax expense 3,588,315 – 1,185 561,330 209,354 – (13,255) 4,346,929

Income tax expense (1,255,789) – (209) (28,850) – – – (1,284,848)
Net income 2,332,526 – 976 532,480 209,354 – (13,255) 3,062,081

Net income attributable to
 KE Holdings Inc. 2,323,835 – 976 532,480 209,354 – (13,255) 3,053,390

Net income attributable to
 KE Holdings Inc.’s ordinary
 shareholders 2,323,835 – 976 532,480 209,354 – (13,255) 3,053,390

Interim Report  2025 81

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets data

As of June 30, 2025

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision
for credit

losses
(note (ii))

Lease
accounting

(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts
as reported

under IFRS
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

(in thousands)

Short-term financing receivables,
 net of allowance for credit losses 1,930,095 – – – – – – 1,930,095
Lease receivables – – – 6,676,877 – – – 6,676,877
Right-of-use assets 23,126,982 – – (6,940,337) – – – 16,186,645
Long-term investments, net 23,458,114 – – – – – 4,237 23,462,351
Other non-current assets 1,367,607 – (3,782) 23,868 – – – 1,387,693

Total assets 123,691,043 – (3,782) (239,592) – – 4,237 123,451,906

Accrued expenses and other current
 liabilities 7,429,911 – (15,131) (1,183,731) – – – 6,231,049

Other Non-current liabilities 2,367 – – 17,082 – – – 19,449

Total liabilities 54,851,358 – (15,131) (1,166,649) – – – 53,669,578

Additional paid-in capital 68,167,608 29,811,702 – – 968,152 45,338 – 98,992,800
Accumulated other comprehensive
 income 538,097 241,343 – – – – – 779,440
Retained Earnings/(Accumulated
 Deficit) 432,957 (30,053,045) 11,349 927,057 (968,152) (45,338) 4,237 (29,690,935)

Total shareholders’ equity 68,839,685 – 11,349 927,057 – – 4,237 69,782,328

82 KE Holdings Inc.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets data (continued)

As of December 31, 2024

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision
for credit

losses
(note (ii))

Lease
accounting

(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

 relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts
as reported

under IFRS
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

(in thousands)

Short-term financing receivables,
 net of allowance for credit losses 2,835,527 – – – – – – 2,835,527
Lease receivables – – – 7,802,319 – – – 7,802,319
Right-of-use assets 23,366,879 – – (7,565,950) – – – 15,800,929
Long-term investments, net 23,790,106 – – – – – 5,177 23,795,283
Other non-current assets 1,222,277 – (5,840) 23,250 – – – 1,239,687

Total assets 133,149,283 – (5,840) 259,619 – – 5,177 133,408,239

Accrued expenses and other
 current liabilities 7,268,505 – (23,360) (161,904) – – – 7,083,241
Other Non-current liabilities 2,563 – – 24,869 – – – 27,432

Total liabilities 61,701,288 – (23,360) (137,035) – – – 61,540,893

Additional paid-in capital 72,460,562 29,811,702 – – 1,069,208 45,338 – 103,386,810
Accumulated other comprehensive
 income 609,112 241,343 – – – – – 850,455
Accumulated deficit (1,723,881) (30,053,045) 17,520 396,654 (1,069,208) (45,338) 5,177 (32,472,121)

Total shareholders’ equity 71,447,995 – 17,520 396,654 – – 5,177 71,867,346

Interim Report  2025 83

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets data (continued)
Notes:

(i) Preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance
sheets because they were redeemable at the holders’ option upon the occurrence of certain deemed liquidation
events and certain events outside of the Company’s control. The Preferred Shares are recorded initially at fair